

No. 23-1039

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARLEAN A. AMES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER\*

Ohio Solicitor General

*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I.    The Ohio Department of Youth Services declined to promote Marlean Ames and later demoted her as part of a broader restructuring of the Department. ....	4
II.   The Sixth Circuit held that Ames had failed to carry her burden of making a prima facie case of discrimination. ....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Title VII requires proof of a causal nexus between a protected characteristic and an adverse employment decision. ....	14
II.   The “background circumstances” requirement the Sixth Circuit discussed in this case is merely an application of this Court’s existing precedent. ....	17
A.   Title VII plaintiffs must introduce evidence sufficient to give rise to an inference of discrimination. ....	17
B.   Unless plaintiffs must provide some evidence suggesting discrimination, the prima facie showing under Title VII will be functionally meaningless.....	23

- C. The Sixth Circuit did not impose a heightened burden when it discussed the types of evidence that can give rise to an inference of discrimination..... 26
- D. Confusion over the term “background circumstances” does not justify eliminating the prima facie step. .... 30
- III. Ames ignores relevant precedent, which leads her to misunderstand the legal basis for the “background circumstances” analysis..... 35
  - A. Ames ignores the Court’s precedent addressing the elements of a prima facie case..... 36
  - B. Ames mischaracterizes the legal basis for the “background circumstances” analysis..... 39
- IV. Ames’s Title VII claim failed because of her litigation choices, not because of the Sixth Circuit’s discussion of “background circumstances.” ..... 41
  - A. The Sixth Circuit rejected Ames’s promotion claim because she had conceded facts that were fatal to that claim. .... 41
  - B. Ames failed to carry her prima facie burden under this Court’s precedent. ... 43
- V. Ames cannot challenge the prima facie burden that other Title VII plaintiffs bear. .... 46
- CONCLUSION..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015) .....	39
<i>Bass v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	37
<i>Brady v. Office of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 32, 46
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020) .....	15
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	33
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	37

<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 146 (2002) .....	1
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....2, 3, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 30, 36, 37, 39, 40, 46, 47	
<i>Goller v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 285 F. App'x 250 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	21
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) .....	37
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	3, 22, 27
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	47
<i>Hinds v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 34
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , Case No. 24-427 .....	35
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	16, 23, 28, 36
<i>Johnson v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 502 F. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27

<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Lockhart v. Commonwealth Educ. Sys. Corp.</i> , 247 Va. 98 (1994) .....	1
<i>Mannie v. Potter</i> , 394 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	1, 2, 14, 38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 45
<i>Mers v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 19 Ohio St. 3d 100 (1985) .....	1, 2, 14
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024) .....	3, 15, 18, 37
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	32
<i>Parker v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	3, 18, 21, 22, 31, 32, 39, 40

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	33
<i>Pepper v. Precision Valve Corp.</i> , 526 F. App'x 335 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	14, 15, 17, 24, 25, 26
<i>Reives v. Ill. State Police</i> , 29 F.4th 887 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	15
<i>Stallworth v. Singing River Health Sys.</i> , 469 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	33
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	3, 16
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 36, 46, 47
<i>Tex. Tech Univ. Health Sci. Center-El Paso v. Flores</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2024 WL 5249446 (Tex. Dec. 31, 2024) .....	2, 25, 48
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020) .....	34



*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992) ..... 42

*USPS Bd. of Governors v. Aikens*,  
460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....15, 20, 34, 45, 46

*Winters v. Hous. Chron. Publ'g Co.*,  
795 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1990)..... 1

**Statute**

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....1, 14, 24, 37, 38
